To: Sandton@pabasa.co.za
09 JUNE 2022 UNOPPQSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE & ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE

Subject:
ACTING MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF
Attachments: 09 JUNE 2022 UNOPPOSED ROLL DIRECTIVE BEFCRE THE HONCOURABLE ACTING
MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF.docx; UNOPPOSED 09 JUNE 2022 JUDGE RETIEF AJ.rif
Dear ail

Kindly find herein enclosed Unopposed Directive & Roll befcre The Honourable Acting Madam Justice Retief.
Should parties have queries pertaining to same, please do not hesitate to contact me on 082 259 4327 during office hours

before 09h:30.

WARM REGARDS
MS. ZANELE MSIMANGA
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division Pretoria
Judge’s Secretary

c/o Paut Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001
Switchboard; 012 314 9000
Email: zm:imanga@judiciary.org.za/ tshepisomsimangab@gmail.com
= Cell: 082 259 4327
A Website: www judiciary.org.za
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Disciaimer

The information contained in this communization trom the sender is confidential. It is intended solely tor use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not tha racipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking

action in relation of the contents <7 this informalion is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This eamail has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically‘archived by #limecast Ltd, an innovator in
Sof:ware as 2 Service (SaaS) for businzss. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.




REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
-

CHAMBERS OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING MADARi JUSTICE RETIEF
GAUTENG BIVISION, PRETORIA
Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fourth Fioor, Office 4.8
Tel: 012 492 6749/7460 & 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciarv.org.za

07 June 2022
TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE: 09 JUNE 2022
BEFORE RETIEF AJ
1. Kindly note that the matters will be heard virtually before the Honourable

Retief AJ on the 09 June 2022 and ALL Counsel are to appear uniess their
matters have been disposed of and/or dealt with timeously in terms

subparagraph 2.5 hereof.

2. In the interim and to assist the above-mentioned Judge, piease note the

following:

2.1. To assist the Judge in the deliberation of the matters on her roil and
to prevent matters from being struck, parties should ensure
compliance with the relevant practice directives pertaining to

unopposed motions.

2.2.  Save for matters disposed of in terms of subparagraph 2.5 hereof,
parties should email proposed draft orders in Word format to:




zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za on the day that a particular matter is
to be allocated and heard. Draft orders should indicate when the
matter will be heard, the Judge’'s name (i.e., Acting Judge Retief)
and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e., Microsoft
Teams), and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the
name and details of both counsel / practitioner and that of their

instructing attorneys.

2.3. All Counsel/practitioners who will be appearing on virtuai

proceedings should be robed.

24, Counsel/Practitioners who are not addressing the Court at the time
of the hearing should mute themselves, but remain visible at all
times, unless permitted otherwise, when the matter is being heard.

The decorum of the Court is to be maintained at ail times.

2.5. Notices of removals, postponemenis, settlements which occur
before the 09 June 2022 must be emailed to the email address
provided in subparagraph 2.2 hereof before 09 June 2022. In which

case, Counsel will automatically be excused from Court.

3. On 08 June 2022, the parties will receive a general link to the virtual platform
from the Judge's Registrar. Please ensure you have received the same.

I trust that you find the above in order.




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

09 JUNE 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF AJ

SECRETARY: Ms Z MSIMANGA

CONTACT DETAILS: 082 259 4327/ 012 492 6749

E-MAIL ADDRESS: zmsimanga@ijudiciarv.org.za

86. FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE VS NVMSUTU 39504/21
87. INTERNATIONALSLABLTD VS TAGAMMAGE 44451/21

88. AFROCENTRIC DISTRIBUTION VS MARABOU TRAVEL LTD 13808/22

89. T MTSHALI VS MIN OF POLICE 57084/21

90. D P HEATH VS MHHEATH 14294/22 |
91, EX PARTE: J C WENTZEL 20128/22 |

92. EE MATLOU VS RAF 30780/17




93.

94.

95.

g6.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

ENB BANKLTD

NATIONAL G BOARD

PREMIER FMCG LTD

SILVERTON STEEL

CAVENDISH GOLD LTD+1

ABSA TRUST LTD

H M SCHOEMAN

EX PARTE: ) A CILLIERS

EX PARTE: F G DEW

A O QASIM

NATIONAL G BOARD

P NTOMBELA

FNB BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

Vs

VS

KS VAN WYK

N MUKHARI

F 1A BAKER

RAMCO CIVILS LTD

S5ARS+1

RAF

RAF

DG HOME AFFAIRS

N DURANT

RAF

L A BRINK+1

61641/20

9470/22

50522/21

63187/21

18862/21

56872/21

2872/22

63575/21

15082/22

14532/22

71618/19

31963/20

13778/22




106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111,

112.

113.

114,

115.

116.

117.

M P DIKOBE VS
NEDBANK LTD VS
TLOPO CONSTRUCTION VS

VWT SERVICES LTD VS

} H HOLTZKAMP VS
FNB BANK LTD VS
CHANGING TIDES VS
ABSA BANKLTD VS
H O MAZIBUKO VS

NATIONAL G BOARD VS

S SHABALALA VS

TEDDY'S PROPERTIES VS

MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS+2

L MENTCOR+1

CITY OF TSHWANE

C JANSE VAN DER MERWE

G G KRIEK

M M MOKHELE

M J MAKITI

CN ZWANE

RAF

H MATOMELA

MIN OF POLICE

MIN OF FINANCE+1

18649/21

3742/22

41419/18

33476/21

51992/21

71270/19

73117/19

20181/20

50412/18

299%6/21

57050/21

1116/22




118.

119.

120.

121

122.

123.

124,

125.

126.

127.

128.

CHANGING TIDES 'S N DIBATE

FNB BANKLTD Vs G A VAN WYK+1

EX PARTE: L B MOROPANA+T

FNB BANK LTD VS TW MOVUNDLELA

EX PARTE: P R RADINGOANA+1

S B KULVINDER VS MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS+1

FNB BANKLTD VS PEREGRINE INVESTMENT TRUST

EX PARTE: T PRETORIUS

FNB BANK LTD VS W M KATSENGA
N MASINGI A MIN OF POLICE
STD BANK LTD Vs | MUJURU

21266/20

60570/21

15089/22

20322/21

13382/21

18186/21

25632/21

16607/22

13767/22

57089/21

47041/20




