To:

Sandton@pabasa.co.za

Subject:

09 JUNE 2022 UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE & ROLL BEFORE THE HONOURABLE

ACTING MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

Attachments:

09 JUNE 2022 UNOPPOSED ROLL DIRECTIVE BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ACTING MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF.docx: UNOPPOSED 09 JUNE 2022 JUDGE RETIEF AJ.rtf

Dear all

Kindly find herein enclosed Unopposed Directive & Roll before The Honourable Acting Madam Justice Retief. Should parties have queries pertaining to same, please do not hesitate to contact me on 082 259 4327 during office hours before 09h:30.

WARM REGARDS MS. ZANELE MSIMANGA



mirical and Charles show ict is hi fe the self the trickle a

High Court of South Africa **Gauteng Division Pretoria** Judge's Secretary

c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002

P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001 Switchboard: 012 314 9000

Email: zmaimanga@judiciary.org.za/ tshepisomsimanga6@gmail.com

Cell: 082 259 4327

Website: www.judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and maiware, and may have been automatically archived by Wimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



CHAMBERS OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Corner Paul Kruger & Madiba Street, Fourth Floor, Office 4.8
Tel: 012 492 6749/7460 & 082 259 4327, Email: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za

07 June 2022

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS DIRECTIVE: 09 JUNE 2022

BEFORE RETIEF AJ

- 1. Kindly note that the matters will be heard virtually before the Honourable Retief AJ on the 09 June 2022 and ALL Counsel are to appear unless their matters have been disposed of and/or dealt with timeously in terms subparagraph 2.5 hereof.
- 2. In the interim and to assist the above-mentioned Judge, please note the following:
 - 2.1. To assist the Judge in the deliberation of the matters on her roll and to prevent matters from being struck, parties should ensure compliance with the relevant practice directives pertaining to unopposed motions.
 - 2.2. Save for matters disposed of in terms of subparagraph 2.5 hereof, parties should email proposed draft orders in Word format to:

zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za on the day that a particular matter is to be allocated and heard. Draft orders should indicate when the matter will be heard, the Judge's name (i.e., Acting Judge Retief) and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e., Microsoft Teams), and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the name and details of both counsel / practitioner and that of their instructing attorneys.

- 2.3. All Counsel/practitioners who will be appearing on virtual proceedings should be robed.
- 2.4. Counsel/Practitioners who are not addressing the Court at the time of the hearing should mute themselves, but remain visible at all times, unless permitted otherwise, when the matter is being heard. The decorum of the Court is to be maintained at all times.
- 2.5. Notices of removals, postponements, settlements which occur before the 09 June 2022 must be emailed to the email address provided in subparagraph 2.2 hereof before 09 June 2022. In which case, Counsel will automatically be excused from Court.
- 3. On 08 June 2022, the parties will receive a general link to the virtual platform from the Judge's Registrar. Please ensure you have received the same.

I trust that you find the above in order.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

09 JUNE 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF AJ

SECRETARY: Ms Z MSIMANGA

CONTACT DETAILS: 082 259 4327/ 012 492 6749

E-MAIL ADDRESS: zmsimanga@judiciary.org.za

86. FIRSTRAND MORTGAGE	VS	N V MSUTU	39594/21
87. INTERNATIONAL SLAB LTD	VS	T A GAMMAGE	44451/21
88. AFROCENTRIC DISTRIBUTION	VS	MARABOU TRAVEL LTD	13808/22
89. T MTSHALI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	57084/21
90. D P HEATH	VS	M H HEATH	14294/22
91. EX PARTE: J C WENTZEL			20128/22
92. E E MATLOU	VS	RAF	30780/17

93. FNB	BANK LTD	VS	K S VAN WYK	61641/20
94. NAT	IONAL G BOARD	VS	N MUKHARI	9470/22
95. PREM	MIER FMCG LTD	VS	F J A BAKER	50522/21
96. SILVI	ERTON STEEL	VS	RAMCO CIVILS LTD	63187/21
97. CAVE	NDISH GOLD LTD+1	VS	SARS+1	18862/21
98. ABSA	TRUST LTD	VS	RAF	56872/21
99. H M S	SCHOEMAN	VS	RAF	2872/22
100.	EX PARTE: J A CILLIERS	6		63575/21
101.	EX PARTE: F G DEW			15082/22
102.	A O QASIM	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	14532/22
103.	NATIONAL G BOARD	VS	N DURANT	71618/19
104.	P NTOMBELA	VS	RAF	31963/20
105.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	L A BRINK+1	13778/22

106.	M P DIKOBE	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS+2	18649/21
107.	NEDBANK LTD	VS	L MENTOOR+1	3742/22
108.	TLOPO CONSTRUCTIO	ON VS	CITY OF TSHWANE	41419/18
109.	VWT SERVICES LTD	VS	C JANSE VAN DER MERWE	33476/21
110.	J H HOLTZKAMP	VS	G G KRIEK	51992/21
111.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	M M MOKHELE	71270/19
112.	CHANGING TIDES	VS	M J MAKITI	73117/19
113.	ABSA BANK LTD	VS	C N ZWANE	20181/20
114.	H O MAZIBUKO	VS	RAF	50412/18
115.	NATIONAL G BOARD	VS	H MATOMELA	29996/21
116.	S SHABALALA	VS	MIN OF POLICE	57090/21
117.	TEDDY'S PROPERTIES	VS	MIN OF FINANCE+1	1116/22

118.	CHANGING TIDES	VS	N DIBATE	21266/20
119.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	G A VAN WYK+1	60570/21
120.	EX PARTE: L B MORC	PANA+:	Ĺ	15089/22
121.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	T W MOVUNDLELA	20322/21
122.	EX PARTE: P R RADIN	GOANA	+1	13382/21
123.	S B KULVINDER	VS	MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS+1	18186/21
124.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	PEREGRINE INVESTMENT TRUST	25632/21
125.	EX PARTE: T PRETORII	US		16607/22
126.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	W M KATSENGA	13767/22
127.	N MASINGI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	57089/21
128.	STD BANK LTD	VS	MUJURU	47041/20